County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2024 Legislative Session Legislative Day No. 10

Resolution No. 133 -2024
Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

Short Title — Department of Planning and Zoning Fees — Correction

Title: A RESOLUTION amending a fee schedule previously adopted by the County Council to
correct a fee charged by the Department of Planning and Zoning for Approved Plan

Revisions.
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WHEREAS, by passage of Council Resolution No. 53-2024 (CR53), certain fees were

adopted for functions regulated or administered by the Department of Planning and Zoning; and

WHEREAS, CR53 includes a fee for Approved Plan standard revisions of $4,000 and under
that would be charged at a rate of $200; and

WHEREAS, this fee needs to be corrected as it is not based on unit costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Council of Howard County,
Maryland this day of , 2024 that the standard revision fee

($4,000 or under) for Approved Plan Revisions, as included on page 4 of the fee schedules

attached to Council Resolution No. 53-2024, is amended as follows:

APPROVED PLAN REVISIONS*
$200 Standard revision —$4,000 and under - All plan revisions with a construction cost

estimate of $4,000 or under [[are based on current unit costs]].

Var. Standard revision over $4,000 — all plan revisions with a construction cost estimate
over $4,000 based on current unit costs, the fee is calculated using standard cost

estimate calculations from the “Engineering Review Fee Schedule”.
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